

GENERAL ORDER NO. 1 SERIES 2019-2020 Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

## **Change of Command**

By the authority vested in me as National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: At the 2019 National Encampment I was elected National President of the ASUVCW. I wish to thank all the Sisters who have supported and encouraged me through the years and ranks of the Order. I am humbled by your confidence in my abilities and I am blessed by your friendship. I will strive to exceed all your expectations.

<u>Section 2</u>: A big "thank you" is extended to the National Encampment Host Committee, the Department of Ohio and the James A. Garfield Camp and Eliza Garfield Auxiliary for all their efforts and hard work resulting in a very successful Encampment.

<u>Section 3:</u> Congratulations and best wishes are extended to the recently elected National Heads of the Allied Orders: National President Jessica Booth of the Woman's Relief Corps; National President Judy Baron of the Ladies of the Grand Army of the Republic; National President Sandra Millin of the Daughters of Union Veterans of the Civil War, 1861-1865; and Commander-in-Chief Edward Norris of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War. I look forward to working closely with each of you this year to continue to build strong relationships among our Orders. Together we will increase our success in carrying out our mission to perpetuate the memory of our noble ancestors.

<u>Section 4</u>: Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty are words we use often and they are important to our relationship with each other and those relationships need to strengthen and be a base we build on to turn our focus to our mission of education, inculcating Patriotism, honoring our ancestors and veterans, and spreading the word of who we are. It cannot be about Us. It must be about Them. If we do not tell their story who will? Therefore, I challenge each Sister to recommit yourself to our mission, our principles, and our goals. We have a noble mission. Working together in unity we can make progress. We owe our ancestors nothing less.

<u>Section 5</u>: The Headquarters of the National President is hereby transferred to 930 Locust Ln., Cincinnati, OH 45245. All written correspondence for the National President may be posted to this address. Electronic communications may be sent to <u>president@asuvcw.org</u>. The National President may be reached at (513) 505-6871. Please leave a message if there is no answer.

<u>Section 6</u>: Requests for the National President's attendance at Department Encampments, called meetings, or other events should be directed to the National President's address, email or phone. Please make notifications well in advance for consideration.

<u>Section 7</u>: Correspondence regarding the finances of the Order or issues with the IRS, filing Form 990-N, obtaining an EIN or other financial questions should be directed, until notified otherwise, to Acting National Treasurer Amy Miller (PDP), Email: <u>treasurer@asuvcw.org</u>.

<u>Section 8</u>: All other correspondence to the Order is to be directed to National Secretary Rachelle Campbell, Email: <u>secretary@asuvcw.org</u>.

<u>Section 9</u>: All applications for membership not being handled by an Auxiliary or Department should be directed to National Vice President Allison Pollitt, Email: <u>vicepresident@asuvcw.org</u>.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this 16th day of August, in the year of our Lord two thousand nineteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-fourth, in the city of Cincinnati, County of Clermont, State of Ohio.

/s/ Wanda Langdon, PDP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST: By: /s/ Rachelle Campbell, PNP National Secretary, ASUVCW